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UNITED STATES GOV. NMENT

Memorandum

TO : PILE (100-10461) DATE: 8/28/64

"FROM : SAC J. GORDON SHANKLIN

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka
IS - R - CUBA

Inspector JAMES R, MALLEY called at 11:30 AM today
and advised generally as follows:

MALLEY said that in connection with the int erview
we had had with MARINA OSYALD yesterday where she came up -
with additional materia, he (MALLEY) thinks it would be well
for Dallas Agents to out amd ask her if they could go through
all boxes, drawers, etc. to see that she does not have something
else that we should know about, This would eliminate any
possibility of her having anything else we should have known
about. MALLEY added that he had just had a long session this

morning with the Commission and they said ""hat else does that
woman have that we should have?"

I advised that we had tried to keep her cooperative
and that we would have Agers go out and talk to her to see 1f
she will permit the above.

The Commission would like a statement to put in their
report to the effect that she has given everything and anything
she possesses to the Bureau for the use of the Commission.

3 = Dallas
JGS:mfr
(3)
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G8A SEM. REG. NO. T7

® “- ¢ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : FILE (100-10461) DATE: 8/28/64

QPTIONAL FORM NO. ¥ ( 0900-008-00 i -~

MAY WS EDITION (‘
rd

FROM : . SAC SHANKLIN

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka
IS - R - CUBA

lled on morning of 8/28/64
and stated we will have a letter from the Commission as soon
as the Bureau gets copy of , about Monday, ‘regarding
fingerprints in which Commission is interested. .He sald
Commission is particularly interested in palm apd latent

Inspector MALLRY

i maminge

fingerprints which were .found on the boxes on the 6th floor
of the Texas School Bo Depository. MALLEY stated as we
will recall, there were 6 palm prints and 19 latent fingerprints
which were identified as being on the boxes. Of that number,
they identified 2 pilm prints of OSWALD and either 2 or 3 latent
fingerprint::impressions, leaving 4 unidentifiedpaly.printsand
16 or 17 latsnt fingerprints. &;%” 7 ) -

i iy W—

r

Dallas at one time attempted to get TRULY to
let us take major prints from all -employees of the Texas
S8chool Book Depository and he balked on that request and
said we were utilizing too much of the employees' time, but
he furnished names of those individuals that he thought would
have had some logical reason to be on the 6th floor. Theee
were 12 and we submitted those prints for examingion and they
were eliminated,

The question has been raised by the Commis$ion
as to what can be done to try and identify those latent
impressions and the palm prints which remain unidentified on
the boxes. '

RANKIN says as long as this remains unsolved, the
seven members of the Commission raise the question which could
be in the minds of the public reading the report, that there
has been a co-conspirator who has not been eliminated, and what

did we do in completely trying to resolve thisloo_10461. 7] Oé

MALLEY stated we are to start by attempting to find
out the identify of any police officers who were in the building
and on the 6th floor, as well as any Sheriff's oﬂrlngos'ho

- might bave been in the building that day. (0
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DL #100-10461

We are also to try and check to determine if
possibly there were newspaper men On the 6th floor. 1
said I thought there were possibly one or two who did manage
to get up to the 6th floor.

MALLEY said there is also the possibility that

some employees of the Texas Bchool Book Depository who might
have had access to the 6th floor were laid off, fired or

qiit a short time prior to the assassination. They might
have had something to do with stacking the boxes in that area.

The additiodal question is raised as to whether the -
boxes were stacked over from some other part of the building
while they were paneling the top of the floor . The question
there is, did all the moving o the boxes on that floor take
place by the company employees or were they possibly moved by
employees who were laying the floor? '

If we can identify anybody who had access to touching
the boxes, we are to get thelr fingerprints and send them in
for elimination. ‘

If any of the Agents may have touched the boxes,
we are to submit their prints for elimination purposes, if
this has not been done.

Inspector MALLEY wants major prints of Agents up on
that floor so they can be eliminated. ¥e want to be able to

say that not only did we check other people's prints, but
those of our own Agents. The Commission needs a record to show

that we bave made an effort.

There were only 19 latents and 6 palm prints, but you
cannot take an individual l1atent print and tell whether it is
¢rom one hand or six different people's hands. If we finally
f£4ind an individual we can identify as having handled the boxes,

we can possibly eliminate half the prints.

We are to ask TRULY ,"Do any of the people who "\
handle the boxes wear gloves; do they always wear gloves, O
only sometimes?

S The Commission said today to MALLEY that we have
not identified the prints with the people whose names TRWLY *
The people who work in the building are still possible
people who could Im ve touched the poxes and unless TRULY is 4in
the position to make the positive statement that they were not

n the 6th floor, then we should ocbtain fingerprints, etc.,
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DL #100-10461

Mr. MALLEY said that if we have trouble with TRULY

on this, to let him know that either Nr. MALLEY will call
TRULY or have the Chief Justice call TRULY and explain to him

the purpose of this. We are to try to show him what the
problenm 1s.

If we can't eliminate the prints on the basis of
the foregoing, then we are to check back on his records and
try to find out who brought 4in the shipment of the particular
boxes; that is, what trucking company oOr what railroad, etc.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : FILE (100-10461) - pate: 8/28/64

- FROM ¢ SAC SHANKLIN

' SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka
,. IS - R - CUBA

Inspector MALLEY called today and inquired
concerning the rifle in question. He wanted to know
if when we got tHe rifle from the Dallas PD, was it

fully assembled/in its entire length, or was it broken
down?

!

ey
-
I_i- L -#d-__ -'# > _

This is based on the fact that f‘i:. DAY"says
that when he examired the.rifle, he came up with this

latent print on{;ﬁe barrel‘under-the part where the stock

fitted around the barrel. Lt. DAY didmn't tell the Bureau
about this until Nov. 26 or 28, when we started asking
specific questions, and it actually came about because

the Dallas PD turned over to us sOme photographs which

| they had made of the trigger guard assembly, and they-"

“ came back and finally admitted to us that they had this
latent palm impression which DAY had A1if ted from the barrel.

' -Mu...'\..--'f{ L-’"":’""‘

Mr. MALLEY continued that/the Commission said
¢ that on Saturday, the 23rd, Chiefl Y went on either
S (RN radb or TV and made the comment, "Yes, we do have prints
and they have been sent to the FBI for examination.™ |
However, on Sunday night WADE announces that they would
have some palm impressions from the gun. The Commission

3 is looking at this with a very dim view as to whether Lt,
s DAY actually, removed the print from the gun itself, or got
e ] a palm print some place else, which the Dallas PD is
attributing to be on the gun, The Dallas PD had a latent
A impression which they removed from the gun, which they
1. f£inally turned over to us and the Bureau definitely identil-
X fied it as beixg OSWALDS, The Bureau is unable to do

R anything with the prints under the trigger guard.

Mr. MALLEY requested the following: 100.10461. 7 707

(1) Determine how the rifle was when we got it.

. (2) DAY testified before the Commission that
he had found this print,that he had given consideration ' ¢o
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photographing, or was intending to photograph, and that he
then lifted the impression. They do not know whether he was
asked the question as to whether he did or did not photograph

it.

If he actually photographed it before he lifted
the print, this will eliminate all the questions that the

"Bureau has about this latent print on the gun, We are to

go to Lt. DAY and in connection with the palm print which
he 1iftéd from the gun, ask him, '"Did you or did you not
photograph it before you lifted the print?"




GPFTIONAL. FORM NO. ¥ -908-08

MAY WE2 EDITION

el e

UNITED STATES GOVEXNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC, DALIAS (100-10461) pDATE:  B/28/64
FROM SA ROBERT P. GEMBERLING
SUBJECT:

LEE BARVEY OSWALD, aka.;
IS - R - CUBA

Re memo Supv. RAYMOND C. BCKENRODE, 8/27/64,
(serial 7688).

At approximately 4:30 p.m., 8/27/64, Inspector
JAMES R. MALLEY was advised telephonically that the Mexican
bus_r.icket stud requested to be obtained from MARINA OSWALD
had been obtained, along with certain other data, and that
since it was not possible to get a letterhead memorandum and
airtel transmitting this data in the registered mail on that

date, same would be submitted on 8/28/64.

Mr. MALLEY requested that a summary of the
information contained on the bus ticket stub # 13688, issued
by the Transportes G "del Norte, be furnished by teletype oOn

8/27/64 to be Toliowed on 8/28/64 by a2 letterhead memorandum,
and this regquest was complied with.

Pl = DALLAS
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Date: August 21,-

Transmit the following in _—_——
(Type in plain text or code) l
AIRTEL AIR MAIL '
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TO : SAC, DALLAS (44-1639)
FROM SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-895)

RE : JACK L. RUBY, &aka;
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka. (Deceased) - VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS
O0: Dallas,

Enclosed for Dallas is & small sized black covered
journal, bearing written notations in the form of a diary,
the front of the book labeled, "Diary of Impressions &

Observations of Began Sept. 5, 1963."
¢
The above item was furnished to SA PHILLIP B. DEILY

on 8/19/64, by G.C. HOSKINS, Terminal Manager, Continental
Trailways, 601 South 'Maln ’

Street, Los Angeles 14, California.

According to HOSKINS, it was found at the ticket coynter late
on the afternoon of é/lS/EM, by ticket clerk_ﬁnﬁlﬂﬂ;ﬁggﬂlJL
who has no idea as to the identity of the owner and/or person
who left the book on the ticket counter. HOSKINS stated

he does not want the book returned. * .

i

The entries in the Jjournal appear to be written
by someone suffering from mental illness. Deceased President

KENNEDY, LEE HARVEY OSWALD gnd JACK RUBY are mentionéd; also,
an individual named CHARLEY (INU) and a girl CAROL /AINU).

/
_.. i
2'- pallas (Enc. 1) (Registered) ‘<
;BB:HIﬁg Angeles (.‘12‘- 9/?_) 11@97_10461. ’7‘/ 7
(3) o / ~ \iii’ﬁlf‘ T
" , --+--.._‘) 3 -::t. o
( ) —

M Per

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge



LA 44-895

The los Angeles indices 8sre negative on

A check of the telephone directories covering the !! !!g!!es Te

area on 8/19/64, by SA PHILLIP B, DEILY for this name was |
likewise negative.

Records of the Retall Merchants Credit Association
of Los Angeles were checked on 8 64 C PAUL H. CHAMBERLAIN,JR.
and no record ldentifliable with was located. Criminal

Il

records of the Los Angeles Poli “and the los Angeles
County Sheriff's Office were checke 8/20/64, by IC MILLARD T.
ANDERSON, and no record for was located.

The Jjournal is furnished for the information and

Tc
evaluation by the Dallas Office. Dalles can make whatever
disposition of the item deemed appropriate, following such

evaluation.
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UNITED STATES GC+ NMENT

Memorandum
O SAC, DALLAS (100-10461) DATE: 8/31/64
FROM . SA WALLACE R, HEITMAN
SUBJECT: LEE HARVLEY OSWALD
IS - R - CUBA
~DECLAN FORD telephonically advised today that
MA ' and PRISCILLA , with whom MARINA is
collaborating on a book, have taken a cabin on Lake Tawakonil

in order to concentrate without distrattion on their work.

The telephone number at the cabin where they can be reached
is Nuinlan, EL 6-3374,. In the event that it is necessary

to interview MARINA OSWALD in the next week, FORD can give
directions to the cabin or will be glad to accompany an

agent there,

*(2)

10010461 7727
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UNITED STATES GOV _RANMENT

Memorandum

TO  : SAC, DALLAS (106-10461) DATE: 8/31/64
FROM'} YSAC, NORFOLK (89-17) (RUC)
SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka

1S - R, CUBA
(00: DALLAS)

Re Norfolk airtel dated 8/20/64, and Los
Angeles airtel to Bureau, 8/20/64.

Inasmuch as the Los Angeles Divislon located. MALCOLM _
JERRY HOY, no further investigation will be conducted concern-
ing him by the Norfolk Division.

The Norfolk Division has no additional outstanding
1nvestigation in this case.

Dallas (REGISTERED)

HAwNorfolk
sme J
(3) 0461 ’7 7»-32?
'QCRlMI ‘LU Q.L} gl
Cosby ) ]964 ;
_FBI—DALLAS

fZ‘
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. v+ AIRPEL
TO BAC, SAN ANTONIO (105-2909)
FROM: BAC, DALIAS (100~10461)
RE: LEE BARVEY OSWALD, aka.

I - R = CUBA

Por the information of the San Antonio Office, it
i8 noted that one of the leads being covered by the Dallas
Office at this time in instant case pertains €0 an _
allegation that an individual called "OZZIE", who 485 alleged -
to be possibly identical with the subject, was & close _
associate of one "JERRY TOLLIVER® (phonétic) and thay both
associated with each other in Dallas uptd the time ©of the

sssassination of Prosidgnt KENNEDY.

-

L

. The above allegation has been received from a
current inmate of the Dallas County Jail who has & poOr
reputation for telling the truth.

The Dallas Office in its investigation toO jdentify
*“JERRY TOLLIVER" had been unsuccessful; however, on 8/31/64,
a police officer who is gamiliar with the source of instant

allegation, advised that he had learned from one of his
.  4nformants that an individual called “JERRY TOLLIVER" does
sctually exist but has not been seen during the past month

in the Dallas area.

- 8S8an Antonio
- Dallas

RJB/jttL
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Isdﬂ-—é———

&ﬂ“-—-—_—‘




DL 100-10461
'

Local /Lmrostigatim to date has been unproductiye
in developing ckground data pertaining tO any JERRY 70
or JBRRY TO et e s e f RIS

R,

RRY TOLLIVER" was described by the source a8
a white male, American, 27-28 years of age, 170 lbs., black

hair, thinning, well-bullt.

The San Antonio Office is being requested at this
time to endeavor to determine whether such a described JERRY
TOLLIVER from the Dallas area has a current Texas Driver's

license.

N ANTONIO
T AUSTIN XAS

will at the Driver's Licenseé gaction, Texas Department

of Public Safety. ascertain 1f one JERRY TOL(L)IVER of the
Dallas area has a current Texas driver's license; if 80, obtain

latest residence address and furnish the Dallas Office.

-y m—
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HUNT OIL COMPANY

Y00 MERCANTILE BANX BLDG.
DALLAS 1, TEXAS

August 31, 1964

Mr. Gordon Shanklin
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Mercantile Continental Building

Dallas, Texas

Dear Mr. Shanklin:

| am enclosing a copy of a letter which may possible be
of interest to you in the Oswald investigation. Use it .

for any purpose you wish. There is no need to acknowledge —

my letter.
Yours truly,
}
}

I~ " tosm.

» -

PMR:sS —

100-1046]- 7737
SLARLILD . e 30, (J
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AIRTEL
T0: SAC, OKIAHOMA CITY (105-783)
PROM: SAC, DALIAS (100-10461)
RE: LEE HARVEY OSBWALD, @ka

I8 =« R = CUBA

Under date of 8/31/64, PAUL M. FHERMEL, JR,,
of the Hunt Oil Company, 700 Mercantile Bahk Building,

Dallas 1,

1. Tesas - tZansmitted to the Dallas office of the
FBI 8 two page handwritten letter addressed tdo Mr. .
ROTHERMEL, from A. }/_JONES, General Delivery, Sayze,
Oklahom2, dated'BaS/M.

A copy of this letter is enclosed herewlith.

LEAD:
OKIAHOMA CITY

AT SAYRE, OKTAHOMA

will 4dentify and obtain background information
concerning A.L. JONES and if deemed advisable interview
him concermning his letter.

- Oklahoma City (Enc. 1) ,'/-

Dallas /

- RPG/JtL

10010461 77 3
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